

67500-1

67500-1

No. 67500-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent,

vs.

ANDREA LISTER,
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PETER S. HOLMES
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY

Richard Greene
Assistant City Attorney
WSBA #13496

Attorneys for Respondent

Seattle City Attorney
Criminal Division
P.O. Box 94667
Seattle, Washington 98124
telephone: (206) 684-8538

~~FILED~~
JAN 13 2009
CLERK OF COURT
APPELLATE DIVISION
1000 4TH AVENUE
SEATTLE, WA 98101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u>	1
	The superior court did not violate defendant's constitutional right to counsel by deciding her RALJ appeal without oral argument on the basis of a brief written by defense counsel.	
B.	<u>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
	Has defendant been deprived of the constitutional right to counsel where her RALJ appeal is decided without oral argument on the basis of a brief written by a defense counsel who subsequently withdrew.	
C.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1-2
D.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
	The superior court did not violate defendant's constitutional right to counsel by deciding her RALJ appeal without oral argument on the basis of a brief written by defense counsel.	2-5
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Federal:

<i>United States v. Birtle</i> , 792 F.2d 846 (9 th Cir. 1986)	3
---	---

Washington state:

City of College Place v. Staudenmaier, 110 Wn. App. 841,
43 P.3d 43, *review denied*, 147 Wn.2d 1024 (2002) 4

State v. Deryke, 110 Wn. App. 815, 41 P.3d 1225 (2002) 4

State v. Louie, 68 Wn.2d 304, 413 P.2d 7 (1966),
cert. denied, 386 U.S. 1042 (1967) 3

Other jurisdictions:

Commonwealth v. Walters, 431 Pa. 74, 244 A.2d 757 (1968) 4

Rules

RALJ 8.4 4
